TAX ABATEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE
IN CARE OF THE OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR

City of Burlington, Vermont

City Hall, Room 17, 149 Church Street, Burlingten, VT 05401

WEBSITE: www.burlingtonvt.gov/assessor Voice (802) 865-7114
Fax (802) 865-7116

9/11/2013

Clare and Joseph S. Wool
153 Summit St.
Burlington, VT 05401

RE: The Committee of the Board of Tax Abatement will make the following recommendation to the
full Board of Tax Abatement regarding your request for abatement of penalties, interest and / or

faxes.
PARCEL ID: 050-2-052-000
LOCATION: 153 Summit Street
AMOUNT REQUESTED: $408.51

AMOUNT RECOMMENDED FOR ABATEMENT: $0

COMMITTEE'S RECOMMENDATION: Deny the request, penalty was deemed legal.

MOTION MADE: Hartnett motion to deny request. Brennan 2nd the motion. Mason recused
himself.

COMMITTEE'S REASONS: The Commitiee does not feel there is sufficient evidence to prove a

timely payment made on 3/27/2013.

Dear Clare and Joseph S. Wool,

The Board of Tax Abatement will make a final decision on your request for tax abatement on Monday,
October 7, 2013. The Board typically bases their decision on the committee’s recommendation from the
meetings held on September 4, 2013. You have the right to testify before the Board of Tax Abatement.
The hearing will be held at Contois Auditorium in Burlington City Hall, during the City Council
meeting.

The City Council meeting begins at 7:00 P.M.

If you are planning on attending this meeting, please contact Lori Olberg at 802-865-7136.

Sincerely, : ,

H

3 [
Kennet% Nosek, Associate Assessor
For the Tax Abatement Committee



TAX ARBATEMENT REQUEST FORBM

Please submit one form per property iax abatement-red
Additional copies of this form can be found at yeww burlingtonyt, fww’ﬁ?ﬁamceﬁ\ﬂ“axi nent
Submit io: Atientncn Lori, Burlington Clty Hali, 1, 2™ Floor—Room 20, 148 Church Street, Burlington, VT 05401

Date of this Request: 7 ! i ;j 13

. ) \ . ‘,‘ 3
Name, Property Owner on Grand List: Llave. and Jo 9{"/? & S \”}‘/ o !i

piite ) o~ Py

Parcel ID Number (000-0-000-000),___C 50 - 2- 053,000 or,

Account Number  (PPP0000CO)_____ N /A

{Can be found on the tax bill or property record card)

business personal property

Dollar amount you are requesting abated: § L’%@ %D |
Circle abatement type requested: taxes @ interest prior year delinquency other

Briefly describe your abatement request. You may submit a letter with more details of your request.

32 iDém§& Bt lettev o tdtarhe o

- ’ b o . / e / "1

Signature ///””“ ’//’/f’“’“"&\ Date / / 2f /73

Space beicw is saved ?or Board ﬂctes Date received: 7-20-72. 813
e 2 E & : Ty i%"ﬁ%? A

Name, Applicant: N / A ’ Fe O &

{Describe the relationship of applicant io listed owner if the applicant is not the listed ownyﬂ. = ’

New Owner, Purchase Date: N f A f \
Executor/Administrator of Estate: N z; A ~ A
Mailing Address: 1952 5 Giyn er1 S oz

City, State, Zip code: Byl X‘ﬂé} town NT OSHS] | |

Applicant’'s Email and Phone # SO~ 57-> 1 clave oo | e ac. o
Location of Property: 192 Suirmyn it S«"’T’ Buvl lm&,.roﬂ VT OS5 o %

vy
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Rzr . | july 24, 2013

To whom it may QQHCQM

fam wrtﬁig, ac o Eaxpayer of The City of Euri ington to
appeal a one time largs- pena ty of $408.51. This penalty was
charged on our tax oill.
The history is as follows:
| sent our HS-122 Homestead Declaration and Property Tax
Adjustment Claim form via United States Post office on
March 27, 2013.

Fach year we have voluntarily submitted our HD form on
time and we have and continue to pay all property taxes
early or on time.

Back in January | read in VT DIGGER that Legislation had
passed and the HD form was now REQUIRED by all residents
of the state due April 15™,

I was surprised that the City of Burlington nor the VT State
Tax Dept did not send out a notice to all taxpayers of this
legislative change. | felt lucky that | had read it myself on a
independent website.

wish | had know though that | could have filed it on-line as |
would have done that and received an instant receipt and
file #. |

Therefore we were SHOCKED when we received our tax bill
from the city a week ago to see that we were taxed at the
- NON-RESIDENTAIL tax rate. |

I immediately called the State and the City offices to see |

why, | was told by Judy Dicoda of VT State Tax Dept that they

would research and get back to me. She advised me to file
online immediately to avoid any late penalties.

So we did.

When | spoke to the City of Bur mgton clerks office thcy

referred me back to the state. | followed up with Judy and



she said the Gn%y way to appeal the penalty was within our
town gov’t offices.

On record we have 3 young children, we had resided in our
home for 4 years, we actively participate in supporting our
city and especially the school budget. Now | am angry and
frustrated. Aqgfy because this year unlike in yearspast" the .
State Dept in Montpelier is claiming they never recgwed my ****
form in the mail. It was sent, dated and | have an eﬁ”ﬁosed 8
copy | had kept in my tax binder.

This is a very large penalty of $488,51

% am frustrated that a mistake was made either in the recespt
of our form or the misplacement. Your consideration of the
facts is what is important to us as taxpayers here in the City
of Burlington.

Please review our history as taxpayers and residents.

Please consider the truth in What we have explained and
stated.

Please understand we ARE and HAVE BEEN residents of this
city for the past 4 years. We have comp%eted the Homestead
Declaration form in past. '

Please understand that upon notice on July 15" of receiving
our tax bills we immediately question why we were charge
the Non-Residential tax rate and were surprised to be told
our form was not on file. \

Again $408.51 is a very large sum of money for a resi dem to
pay.

We would appreciate your decision to appeal this large
penalty.

Not receiving our form this year is upsetting to us but we
cannot believe that if the state did not receive a simple form
that they have in years past the consequence to the
taxpaver is a fine of $408.51.

That is a month or more worth of greceries for our family.



A late fee would seem more fair, ,
How is it fair to fine someone such a large amount for the

late ﬂi;ng of a form that is due on a tax bill that is not due
until August 1217

We appreciate your time in reading this letter and hearing
our appeal. It is our hope you too believe fche size of this
does not seem fair

Please contact us with any questions regarding this appeal.
(802) 657-3211

fine

Clare and Sam Wool
153 Summit 5t
Burlington, VT 05401
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clare wool <clarswool@mac.com>
Fwdl: Burlington VT Homeowner - Wool
July 24, 2013 3:110:28 PM EDT 2

Clare Wool <clarewool@mac.com> e T .
[E e

Begin forwarded message:

From: clare wool <clarewool@mac.com>
Subject: Buriingion VT Homeowner - Wool
Date: July 15,2013 1:18:11 PM EDT

To: Tax.Commissionar@siaie vi.us

Ce: Clare Wool <clarswool@mac.com>

Dear Tax Commissioner,
We filed our Homesiead Declaration Form back in March 27, 2013 via post offi

We were VERY surprised on Friday, July 12th 1o receive our tax bill and it shows we are
1axed at the NON-RESIDENTIAL rate.
| called the City of Burii ﬁg“ion and ‘z%ven the VT Tax Dept.

How can you verif y that your malil is received or be notified if it hasn't better vet. We have
lived in our home since 2009 as residents.

Every year you have received our form and we have been taxed 1%1@ RESIDENTIAL rate.
We mailed our H3-122 form back in March 27, 2013.

| spoke {0 a nice woman VT Tav Dept duéy Hebert who instructed me 1o file the form
online. , ,
How conie that was nol promotad by ii‘h-@ @é“‘iy as g beller way of filing.
| have always download the form and sent in | thought thal you always needed a hard
copy.

Since you have no record and iiis my word and xeroxed copies | kept for my files as
oroof that | mailed i in - what happens”

I would like 1o speak with someons ASAP. Our taxes are vary high for homeowners in this

[74]
&

o

I'was on hold for most of the day trying 10 gat 1o the bottom of this, this concem
v




2013

Aﬁ;ma‘sm:fzi {’i@g@a
BUE DATE: Apdl 15, 2013 {Lhims %M um o Oolober 18, 2013 bt Inte Hling penaifies apply)
This form can be fled on-line 28 7

Ploone PRINT in SLUE or BLACK ¥

Please complete Section A and ‘;‘eas:mE :mgﬁaﬁd ‘iﬁﬁd 1o the %@&rﬁﬁeﬁttﬁgeﬁze; with 2 completed HI-144 Housshold
Income Schedule. You will not receive a Property Tax Adjustment unless you file 2 Homestead Declaration, a Property
Tax Adjustment Claim, and a Household Income schedule no later than October 15, 2013,

ANMUAL Yermont Homestead Declaration
This form must be flled BACH YEAR by ALL YT residents who own and occupy
“a YT homestead on April 1 sven ¥ 2 claim Tor property tax adjustment is not made.

s oo )

;‘E%% Wo e

Mading Addess

e /53 Sumwmid S

yfteem : gﬁv’fir;ﬁ‘f'gw Vi = VT & o54pl =

m 153 JL&MMQ“}S% g%?‘a"ﬁ‘g?ﬁﬂy?% m aﬁﬁi%@%@@mmmmm Vz;

number, streel/ rossd name Do nctuse PO Box, “same’, o Ty

23, SPAY Numbar jj“'ﬁ =035 = ;'gz:iq z,g. {Fram your 20122043 propedy fax i)

FEQURED)
. V . 3

Ad. Business Use of Boadling .. ..ottt it v n it st s s enn Ad. - 60%
L)

AL Rental Use o Bwalling . . . 0.ttt ittt it rteeasesteran s e aa e AS, s 00%

A$. Business or Rental Use of Imprevements or Dther Buildings
Hot mciﬁdmg the dwelling, ars Improvements or other buildings locsted on vour mi : :
Yes { RMo

.............................................................

AT - A1D Special SHtuations {ses instructions for more information). Chesk the filowing if it applies

A7, Grantor and sole beneficiary of 4 revocsbls trust owaing the property.

Ad. Life ssigte holder of the property.

A9, Homestead property crosges town boundarles. {File a declaration for sach town.)

-

A8, Residing in 2 dwsiling owned by a related farmer.

yeuwsﬁ ‘mtbe b imga Pmneﬁyl ax Adinstment Claim, gim sign the back of this retarn.
I you will be filing s Property Tax Adjustnent Claim, continue on io complete Section B.



E Hi144

ATTACH REQUIRED SCHEDUL

Form HE-122, page 2 012 =h
S:J g - \/lx :‘ ;’f J
SECTION B %%@*’Eﬁ?‘?’ Tax ADJUSTMENT CLAMA
) For %ﬂ’eugfam Income tixh agpm $85,000. Afiach Schedule Hi-144

ALL oligibliily quesHons must bs answered.  Vousnsiowm eﬁeﬁ @gmg:yg the groperly 58 your homs on April 1, 2013

Bi. Wars you domsiciled in VT all of calendar vear 20127 . ... oo iivinnt a3, Gotp Line BA.
B2, Wers you claimed 23 3 dependent In 2012 by ancther tmpayer? . ... ..... Yes, STOP

B3, Do you aaticipate selling your VT housesite on or bafors April 1, 20137.. Yes, STOP
Amounis for Linss B4 - BE are Tound on your 20122013 proverly bt 5. RBousd owoumis i the neavest doller,

B TIomseslie W allE. ... i i e i aaa i aanaaaans B4,

85, Housesits Bducation Tax......... P -~ 8
B, Housesie MBuional Tk ... .o ittt it ate e ae e et aanas RE.
B7, Ownership Inierest . .. ... e, U ;
B8. Household Income {Schedule HI-144, Line v). Schedule Hi-144 MUST bs atiached. . ..... . BS

B8z, ¥ AMENDED SCHEDULE Hi-144, Household Incoms, is sttached, check hers.

{Complete the following ONLY i applicable. Secs instructions on pags 41 for detnils.

Lot Remt
B9, Mobile Home Lot Ramt (L0142, Line 16, ..ottt i it cratiencareannasnansasanncnnn B2,

OR  Allosated Property Tax &'@m Land ’E‘msi, Cm@amm@, or Honprofit M@?}aﬁe Home Park
Biél Allocated Bducatlon T8, . .o i vt i i it iicencrrsnivsnosctanasasaasacannn PPN Bid.

Bil. Allocated Munloipal T8, . ..o it i ittt asseraomaraa s aaesesetas .
QR Properiy Tax from contigueus gzmme’fty if honsesits has less than 2 soves (ses Instmctions
B12. Contiguous property BEducaion TaX . .. oo viinn s iracriiaransiiasrioornacassanasaaans

Bi3. {,‘sﬂi:igumsspmg}er*:yM}mﬁzﬁpﬁi’}"au;.....‘.,.....,..*........,,.....,.,...T ..............
MAIRIUM ADJUSTHMENT AMOUNT 15 38,000,

o, STOP
Mo, Go ts Line B3,
MNo, @@?ﬁﬁﬁ@

.09
.09
.00
.00%
00

E]

.02
.00
.00
.08

Under pensities of perjury, I declare that I have sxamined this returm sad accompanying schedules and statements, aud jo the bestofmy knowledge
mmd bolisf, they are Irue, corrsct and compiete. Prepamss cannot use retarn mformation for purposes other than preparing rebums.
Date Telephons Number

Signaiurs

-

> (ot Al 32743\ §02 ~£5T =324/
re. mustsign. Date - ‘ .
=N W/W%m A 3223 707 =912 ~ 4337

- Check here if authorizing the VT Depariment of Taxes o discuss s refum and sitachiments with your preparer.

%fegarers signahure l Dale fcs%igs
Preparsr’s 57 , PTIN
Use Only Fir's neime {or yours H scif-moployed) and sddress EN
Trponrer's Talephons Number

=7 3@ s: VT Deparmment of Taxes

T . POBox 1381

=Y
[ &3]
NS

} L

Mommelier. VT 856011381




MALL T

149 CHURCH STREET
RURLINGTON VERMONT 05401
; 807 - 863 - 7000

This is the only biil you wiil
receive. Please forward 1o new

Moo e

owner if property is sold.

|
-

" PARCEL ID - BIELDATE TAZ YEAR | =
0950-2-052.000 7/01/2013 [2013-2014 |
. v , |
d 1605128
e 7 ‘ SPAN £ 114-035-179%4
OWNER §§man§gasa§§§§§§ﬁ§§§ga§§§§a§§§§s§§é§ga§5§§a§§§§§§§§§§§§é§gﬁggga§ POTAT, PQRC&L AG‘:BMS )
WOOL JOSEPH S e e X e
WOOL CLARE X - — : i )
153 sSUMMIT ST B BT L e ¥ o . L
BURLINGTON VT 05401 L N R R
i -t ” Lo 3 >,/__mj’ AV ‘C/“f‘;./* Lo g ::\’w»}\

892,q00 :

[
\ /".4‘”‘

o SN

TOPAL TAXABLE VALUE 852,500 TR L 892,500
GRAND LIST VALUES 8,825.00 [ 8,925.00
For morsz information about how sducation T%X,R‘% NAME TAXRATE 5 GRAMDLIST = TAXES
j ; eaE MUNICIPAL 0.7584 %8, 925.00= 6768, 71
tax rates ars detszmined, go online to: . s
www.state.vt.us/tax/prredtazzates. shtml . B i e
QUESTIONS ABOUT YOUR STATE PAYMENT LT
{PROPERTY TAX ADJUSTMENT) OR HOMESTEAD el ’*‘\\\\ ,
DECLARATION SHOULD BE DIRECTED /”“‘M//””ﬂ“\“ S
0 THE STATE OF VERMONT TAX DEPT. _ NON RESIDENTIAL EZDUCATION / 1.6055 %8, 925.00=
AT 866-828-2865 (TOLL FREE IN STATE) ) ~ P
OR 802-828-2865 (LOCAL OR OUT e . y
OF STATE). T e
N-“M_“
- 18T PAYMENT IND PAYMENT 3RO PAYMENT ATH PAYMENT TOTAL TAX 21,057.80
08/12/2013 11/12/2013 03/12/2014 06/12/2014 STATE PAYMENTS 0.00
5274.45 5274.45 5274.45 5274.45 21}397.30
-
CITY OF BURLINGTON CITY OF BURLINGTON CITY OF BURLINGTON CITY OF BURLINGTON
TAX YEAR 2013-2014 TAX YEAR 2013-2014 TAX YEAR- 2013-2014 TAX YEAR 2013-2014
T RN R T g ey o e
1ST PAYMENT DUE D PAYMENT DUE ) [ , T [ PAYMENT DUE )
08/12/2013 11/12/2013 03/12/2014 06/12/2014
_ QWNER NAME CWNER NAME.  OWNER NAME CWNER T

WCOL JOSEPH S WCOL JOSEPH S WOOL JOSEPH S

WCCL JOSEPH 3

PARCELID. PARCELID
050-2-052.000 C50~-2~052.000 050-2-052.000

|
i

230

Il

|
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This is the only bill you will
receive. Plesse forward 1© new
owner if property is sold.

Location: 153 SGMMIT 57
- PARCELID  BILLDATE TAX YEAR )
Lgﬁ}”_G 006D 07/23/2013 2@13~2014j
OWMER
FOTAL PARCEL ACRES 0,80
33;32355 ‘JOSE?HKS HOUSESITE VALUE 892,300
153 SOMMIT ST HOUSESITE EDUCATION TAX 13.616.57
BURLINGTON VT 03401 HOUSEEITE MUNICIPAL TAX §,768.70
BOUSESITE TOTAL TAX 20,385.57
L RETAIN FOR TNCOME TAX PURPOSES

DOTAL, TAKARLE VALUE 892,500 8

[te]
N
[¥1]
O

-
\G
[\]
wi
[ae] B ow]
)

GRAND LIST VALUES 8,925.00 g

TAX RATE ‘*{&’\ﬂE
FUNICIPEL

For mors informabion shout how education
fax rates are determined, go online to:
wew. stats . ve.us/ tax/ovradtasrates . shinl

TAXBATE x
G, 7584

GRANDLIST =

TAXES
®8, 525.00=

G768, 70

CUESTIONS ABCUT YOUR STATE PRYMENT

{PROPERTY TAY ADJUSTMENT) OR HOMESTEAD
DECLARATION SHOULD BE DIRECTED HOMESTEAD EIT
TC THE STATE OF VERMONT TAX DEPT.

;' 13616.87
&

AT $65-828-2845 (TOLL FREE IN STATE] | HoNeSrinb Soerabatifn. x13,616.87= 408,57
OR 802-828-~2865 {LOCRL OR CUT : - o
OF STATE) o g s Tre 1M e
i3 ATE) . oS - W T i B R N
IST PAYMENT IND PAYMENT 3RD PAYMENT. ITH BAYRIENT TOTAL TAX “vrts 5 ) Sg
08/12/2013 11/12/2013 03/12/2014 06/12/2014 STATE ?é?R’EEN?S )
5188.52 5188.52 51988.52 5198. 3 20783708
CITY OF BURLINGTON CCITY OF BURL'\IG TON CITY OF BURLINGTON CITY OF BURLINGTON
TAX YEAR 2013-2014 TAX YEAR 2013-2014 TAX YEAR 2013-2014 TAX YEAR 2013-2014

ST PAYMENT DUE -

ND PAYMENT DUE

(o i ' (" 3RD PAYMENT DUE. . )

T06/12/2014

08/12/72013 11/12/2013 03/12/72014
O RANER NAME . OWNER NAME OWNER NAME
WOCL JOSEPH 3 ®WOOL JOSEPH S WOOL JOSEPH S %IDOL JOSEPH S

- PARGELID

PARCELID

": > vmcsiisd

030-2-652.000

050~2-0352.000
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John Vickery

From: Jeffrey A. Herwood

Sent; Tuesday, September 03, 2013 4:21 PM
To: John Vickery

Subject: FW: Homestead declarations
Importance: High

From: Spellman, Maribeth [mailto:Maribeth.Spelliman@state.vt.us]
Sent: Tuesday, September 03, 2013 4:17 PM

To: Jeffrey A. Herwood '

Cc: Kaigle, Aaron

Subject: Homestead declarations

Mr. Herwood,

Good afterncon. My colleague Aaron Kaigle informed me you were looking for information regarding efforts made by
the Department of Taxes to publicize the changes to the homestead declaration filing timelines. Here is a fist of the
initiatives taken to date.

The Commissioner, Mary Peterson, participated in the following media interviews:
Jan. 14: WCAX :30 Show
Jan. 22: VPR

Michael Costa, my predecessor, participated in the following media interviews:
Feb. 4—WDEV

Feb. 4—WTSA

Feb, 6—WVMT

April 1—WSTIJ

A Press release (sent Jan. 31, also posted on the Department’s website), was run by the following media outlets:
Barre Times Argus
Fox 44

ABC 22

Manchester Journal
vidigger.com

Rutland Herald
WCAX

Brattleboro Reformer
Boston.com {AP)

VPR

The Commons

Our Education and Qutreach staff attended numerous events, during which they talked to Vermonters and gave out fact
sheets on the homestead declaration.

In late February and early March, the Department sent letters, fact sheets, and posters to all clerks/treasurers and to
many community organizations including community action councils, agencies on aging, and legal aid offices. Clerks and
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Treasurers were asked to help notify homeowners, especially at Town Meeting, and were able to order more copies.
Specifically, Burlington was sent 50 fact sheets and 12 posters.

All income tax booklets (which are available electronically on the website) had instructions that the homestead
declaration was annual, this was also clearly written on the cover.

A letter was sent individually to 14,914 Vermonters {around August 8) that the Department believed may need to file a
homestead declaration or property tax adjustment and had not yet done so.

Please let me know if you have any further questions.

Sincerely, Maribeth

Maribeth Spellman, Director

Policy, Qutreach and Legislative Affairs
Vermont Department of Taxes

133 State Street

Montpelier, Vermont 05633-1401
Maribeth.Spellman@state.vi.us

{802) 828-0141




